

Strong current in the Padma River has led to suspension of eight ferryboats out of twelve plying the Mawa-Kawrakandi route, causing long tailback of vehicles waiting for their turn to avail the service at the entrance of Mawa terminal. The photo was taken yesterday.

#### Bail plea of 7 Panchagarh Jamaat men rejected

OUR CORRESPONDENT, Thakurgaon

A Panchagarh court yesterday rejected the bail prayers of seven Jamaat activists accused in a case filed on charge of beating up BCL and Jubo League men on Tuesday in Panchagarh

Police arrested Anwar Hossain, 30, Amirul Islam, 24, Rafiqul Islam, 25, Ali Hossain, 40, Abdul Malek, 27, Hasibul Islam, 30, and Rubul Amin, 22, on Tuesday night.

The arrestees are among the 100 accused in the case filed by Jubo League activist Md. Masum with Panchagarh police station under Special Trail Act. Thirty-nine of the accused are identified by the complainant.

Chief judicial magistrate Abu Monsur Md. Ziaul Haque turned down the plea after the defence lawyers placed the bail prayers before the court.

The accused in the case include district nayeb-e ameer and also Sadar upazila chairman Abdul Khalek.

Police and witnesses said, on Tuesday at about 5:00pm, the Jamaat men brought out a procession in Panchagarh town protesting the arrest of Jamaat leader Maolana Abdus Subhan. After the procession, they were holding a rally in front of LG Show Room.

At that time, district unit general secretary of BCL Mizanur Rahman and Jubo League activist Md. Masum were going by the area. All of a sudden, the Jamaat and Shibir men swooped on them and gave them a good beating.

Hearing the news, the agitated BCL and Jubo League men rushed to the place and at one stage attacked Jamaat leader Abdul Khalek's house and business establishment.

The BCL-Jubo League activists also staged a roadblock, demanding arrest of the local Jamaat ameer.

JHENIDAH, PABNA

# 3 killed as rivals clash over land dispute

STAR NATIONAL DESK

Three people were killed and nine others injured in clashes over land dispute in Jhenidah and Pabna yesterday and the day before.

Two of the three were killed in Kaliganj upazila of Jhenidah yesterday, reports our correspondent.

Police identified the dead as Moinul Haq Biswas, 35, son of Musa Biswas and Nazrul Islam, 55, son of Hatem Ali, of Ramnagar village in the upazila.

Iqbal Bahar Chowdhury, officer incharge of Jhenidah Sadar police station, said there had been a longstanding dispute between Jinnat Ali and Hatem Ali over a piece of land.

The clash ensued around 9:30am yesterday when people of Jinnat Ali went to occupy the land and were resisted by the supporters of Hatem Ali, the OC said.

Both the groups were equipped with sharp weapons and iron rods during the clash.

Moinul was stabbed during the clash and died on the spot while Nazrul succumbed to his injuries at Jessore Medical College and Hospital.

Four other injured in the clash were admitted to Kaliganj upazila health complex.

In Pabna, a man was killed and five others were injured as the two rival groups clashed over piece of incident.

disputed land at Durgapur village of Sujanagar upazila on Wednesday, reports our correspondent.

The deceased was identified as Md Abdul Jobbar, 60, of the village.

Jobbar was planting trees on the disputed land on Wednesday afternoon.

Protesting it, supporters of Akbor Hossain of the village attacked him triggering a clash.

Critically injured Jobbar was taken to Pabna Medical College Hospital where he died at night.

Officer in-charge of Sujanagar police station said that a case was filed and six people were held in connection with the

### A tale of cruelty unbounded

A CORRESPONDENT, Bogra

Torture of the harshest kind on a six-year-old girl has surpassed medieval cruelty at Radakantopur village in Sonatola upazila. Zinia Akter is now

being treated at Shaheed Ziaur Rahman Medical College Hospital with the left leg that was cut off allegedly by her neighbour on Tuesday. Police said Zinia,

daughter of Zihadul Islam of the village, picked a quarrel with one Jim Khatun, 7, daughter of Jamsed Ali over a trivial matter a few days ago.

Later, the families of the duo locked in an altercation over the issue.

As a sequel to the feud, Jamsed took the girl out



PHOTO: STAR

Six-year-old Zinia, daughter of Zihadul Islam of Radhakantapur village in Pakulla union under Sonatala upazila of Bogra district, lost part of her leg from the ankle joint by Jamsed of the same village on Tuesday night.

of her house on Tuesday said Zihadul. night and cut off her leg asleep.

Hearing the hue and Sonatola police station. cry, they rushed to the spot, rescued Zinia and sent her to the hospital,

Police on Wednesday from the ankle joint at a arrested Jamsed in connearby place when the nection with the incident, family members were said Khalequzzaman, officer in-charge at

"An attempted murder case was filed against the arrestee", said the OC.

### **VACANCY NOTICE**



GD-3706

Empowered lives.

United Nations Development Programme in Bangladesh announces a vacancy for the position of Field Programme & Monitoring Associate (Service Contract, SB-3 Level) with "Comprehensive Disaster Management Programme (CDMP), Phase-II" project.

The duration of the Service Contract is one year initially, subject to renewal on an annual basis upon satisfactory performance and availability of funds.

For details of the Job Description and instructions to apply for the above position, please visit our website: http://www.undp.org.bd/jobs. Applications should be received no later than on Saturday, 13 October, 2012.

Only short-listed candidates will be contacted.

Female candidates are encouraged to apply.

#### BNP leader shot dead in

OUR CORRESPONDENT,

Meherpur

A local BNP leader was shot dead by criminals in Gangni upazila of Meherpur yesterday morning.

The victim was identified as Abdul Alim, 45, BNP president of Bamundi village unit and BNP secretary of Bamundi Bazar Committee. Bimol Krishna Mallik,

officer in-charge of Gangni police station, said a gang of around six intercepted Alim when he along with his brother Intaz Ali was going to Bamundi Bazar on a motorbike around 10:30am. "The criminals shot Alim from point blank range.

Three bullets pierced his head killing him on the spot," the OC said, quoting witnesses. The killers then left the

scene firing two shots in the

air, he said. On information, police from Bamundi camp rushed to the spot and recovered Alim's body.

According to police, Alim was accused in a case filed for killing local Awami League activist Meherul Islam on August 18.

Sources, however, said Alim was not in the country on the day of murder as he went to Saudi Arabia on August 16 to perform umrah. Meherpur Judicial

Magistrate Court sent Alim to jail after he was arrested on September 18. He was released on bail on September 23. Contacted, Abdullah Hel

Baki, superintendent of police in Meherpur, said police are investigating the murderer of Alim. "We will file a case after a

discussion with Alim's family members," the SP told.

Ministry/Division

Agency

JOURNALIST JAMAL MURDER

## Plea to shift case from police to Rab rejected

OUR CORRESPONDENT,

A court here yesterday rejected the plea to shift journalist Jamal Uddin murder case from police to Rapid Action Battalion (Rab) for investigation.

On September 10, Jamal's father Abdul Alim submitted the prayer to the Court of Senior Judicial Magistrate Maruf Hossain, mentioning that a Rab investigation found involvement of a couple of policemen in Jamal murder and so, the investigation could be hampered if police conducts it.

Meanwhile the case was shifted to the Criminal Investigation Department (CID) on September 11.

Mahbubur Rahman Bachchu, lawyer of plaintiff Abdul Alim, said now he (Alim) can go to the higher court with his prayer.

"I will go to the High Court as police is conducting the investigation

although involvement of a



couple of policemen in the murder has been found," Abdul Alim said.

Jamal Uddin, 35, Kashipur correspondent of Jessore-based daily Gramer Kagoj, was brutally killed after abduction from a tea stall at Kashipur Bazar in Sharsha upazila under

Jessore district on the night of June 15 this year.

The criminals, who stabbed Jamal Uddin to death, also gouged out his left eye and cut the tendons of legs.

The next day, Jamal's father Abdul Alim filed a case with Sharsha police station in this connection accusing seven people -- Tota Mallick, Raju Mallick and Ukil Mallick, sons of Shamsher Mallick, Ramjan Member, son of late Akbar Ali Sheikh, and Lata Begum, wife of Tota Mia, of Kashipur village, Bazlur Rahman, son of late Amzad Haq Mollah, and Jasim Uddin of Tengrali village.

Police arrested Lata Begun on the night of killing, Ukil Mallick, arrested from Helencha Market under Bagda Thana in 24 Pargana of Pashchimbango in India on June 24, is still in Indian jail, and Rab arrested Raju Mallick from Arpara of Magura district on July 6.

### Youth stabbed to death for protesting stalking

OUR CORRESPONDENT, Jessore

A young man was stabbed to death by a gang allegedly for protesting stalking by them at Abad Kachua village in Sadar upazila on Wednesday night.

The victim was identified as Manzurul Alam Prince, 30, son of former UP chairman Mahmud Hossain of Kachua union.

Police yesterday morning arrested three suspects -- Kamrul Islam and Harun-ur-Rashid, sons of Laltu Hossain and Farid Hossain, son of Badruzzaman of Khalkanda area at Abad Kachua village.

Locals and police said, Prince was returning home by a motorbike from Jessore town on Wednesday night. A local gang halted him at Rainatola point of the village, stabbed him indiscriminately and left the place immediately along with his motorbike.

Locals took him to Jessore Medical

College Hospital where the duty doctor declared him dead. Officer in-charge of Kotwali police station

Golam Rahman said that the murder was a sequel to previous enmity. Three days ago, Prince had beaten up the arrestees for stalking some girls of Kachua High School, said the OC, adding that police were look-

ingforafewmoreyouthsinvolvedinthekilling. Prince's father former UP chairman Mahmud Hossain yesterday filed a case, he said.



selling tender document, receiving

& opening tenders

#### নর্থ-ওয়েস্ট পাওয়ার জেনারেশন কোং লিঃ North-West Power Generation Co. Ltd.

(An Enterprise of Bangladesh Power Development Board) Biddyut Bhaban (Level-14),1, Abdul Gani Road, Dhaka

#### Invitation for Tender

Ministry of Power, Energy & Mineral Resources/Power Division.

North-West Power Generation Co. Ltd. (An Enterprise of BPDB)

3.	Procuring entity name	Project Director, Bheramara CCPP(360 MW) Development Project, North-West Power Generation Company Ltd.					
4.	Procuring entity district	Dhaka.					
5.	Invitation for	Tender of Works (2 Lots)  Lot-A: "Land Development of Newly Acquired Land (4.90 Acres) at the West Side of Proposed Bheramara CCPP(360 MW) Development Project Site".  Lot-B: "Land Development of 2.45 Acres Land at North Side of Existing Power Plant at Bheramara".					
6.	Invitation Ref. No. & date	Memo No. NWPGCL/PD/Bhera 360 MW/2012/257, Date: 25-09-2012					
KEY	INFORMATION						
7.	Procurement method	Open tendering method (OTM).					
FUN	DING INFORMATION						
8.	Budget & source of funds	Development Budget/GOB.					
PAR	TICULAR INFORMATION	or verse in	odi odi odana uka senganyan ku ka ku kuma	DANGER AND THE PARTY AND THE	CALLY BURNISHED STATES	eWet	
9.	Tender name	"Land Development of Newly Acquired Land (4.90 Acres) at the West Side of Proposed Bheramara CCPP(360 MW) Development Project Site and 2.45 Acres Land at North Side of Existing Power Plant at Bheramara".					
10.	Tender last selling date, closing & opening date and time		Last selling date	Closing & opening			
				Date	Closing time	Opening time	
			30.10.2012 (Office time)	31.10.2012	12.00 noon	12.30pm	
11.	Name & address of the off	ne & address of the office for Office of the Project Director, Bheramara CCPP(360 MW) Development Project, NWPGCL, Biddyu					

INFORMATION FOR TENDERER The tenderers shall have up-to-date trade licence, TIN & VAT registration from Eligibility of tenderer concerned authority of Bangladesh. Experience required:

Bhaban (Level 14), 1, Abdul Gani Road, Dhaka-1000.

General experience: The tenderer shall have a minimum of 5 (five) years of overall experience in the construction of civil works. Specific experience: For Lot-A: A satisfactory completion of similar works of at least Tk 60,00,000.00 (sixty

lac) only under single contract over a period of 5 (five) years shall be required. For Lot-B: A satisfactory completion of similar works of at least Tk 30,00,000.00 (thirty lac) only under single contract over a period of 5 (five) years shall be required. If any tenderer likes to participate in more than one lot the tenderer should have: For both lots (A & B): A satisfactory completion of similar works of at least Tk

80,00,000.00 (eighty lac) only under single contract over a period of 5 (five) years shall be required. Tenderer shall provide performance/completion certificate from end users

(years counting backwards from the date of publication of IFT in the newspaper).

Brief description of works & physical services Lot-A: "Land Development of Newly Acquired Land (4.90 Acres) at the West Side of Proposed Bheramara CCPP(360 MW) Development Project Site".

Lot-B: "Land Development of 2.45 Acres Land at North Side of Existing Power Plant at Tk 3000/- (three thousand) only for each tender document payable in the form of Pay-Price of tender document Order/Bank Draft from any scheduled bank in Bangladesh in favour of "Project Director,

Bheramara CCPP(360 MW) Development Project", NWPGCL, Dhaka. The amount of the tender security shall be-Tender security amount For Lot-A: Tk 2,25,000.00 (two lac twenty-five thousand) only. For Lot-B: Tk 1,25,000.00 (one lac twenty-five thousand) only.

Tender security shall be payable in the form of Pay-Order/Bank Draft from any scheduled bank in Bangladesh in favour of "Project Director, Bheramara Combined Cycle Power Plant (360 MW) Development Project", NWPGCL, Dhaka. For Lot-A: 150 (one hundred fifty) days from date of handing over the site. Work completion period

For Lot-B: 90 (ninety) days from the date of handing over the site. PROCURING ENTITY DETAILS Name of official inviting tender Md. Majibur Rahman. Designation of the official inviting tender Project Director.

Address of the official inviting tender Office of the Project Director, Bheramara CCPP(360 MW) Development Project, 19. NWPGCL, Biddyut Bhaban (Level 14), 1, Abdul Gani Road, Dhaka-1000. Telephone: 02-7170897, E-mail: pdbhe@nwpgcl.org.bd. Contact detail of the official inviting tender 21. Terms and condition In addition to original document extra 2 (two) copies shall be submitted. The procuring entity reserves the right to accept or reject any/all tender(s) without assigning any reason whatsoever.

> Md. Majibur Rahman Project Director Bheramara CCPP(360 MW) Development Project

North-West Power Generation Company Ltd, Dhaka